UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LIQUIDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN., et al.,

Defendants,

and

UNITED THERAPEUTICS CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-02428-TJK

Federal Defendants' Reply in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

SAMUEL BAGENSTOS General Counsel Department of Health and Human Services

MARK RAZA Chief Counsel Food and Drug Administration

WENDY S. VICENTE Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation Food and Drug Administration

DANLI SONG Associate Chief Counsel Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Chief Counsel Food and Drug Administration BRIAN M. BOYNTON Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BURDEN H. WALKER Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA N. LISKAMM Director

LISA K. HSIAO Senior Deputy Director

HILARY K. PERKINS Assistant Director

NOAH T. KATZEN (D.C. Bar. No. 1006053) Trial Attorney 10903 New Hampshire Avenue Bldg. 32, Room 4397 Silver Spring, MD 20993 301-273-4477 Danli.Song@fda.hhs.gov Consumer Protection Branch Civil Division, Department of Justice P.O. Box 386 Washington, DC 20044-0386 (202) 305-2428 (202) 514-8742 (fax) Noah.T.Katzen@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Tyvaso DPI Is Eligible For 3-Year Exclusivity	4
A. The BREEZE study is a "clinical investigation (other than a bioavailability study)"	4
B. The BREEZE study was a "new clinical investigation"	10
C. The BREEZE study was "essential to approval"	13
D. FDA did not change its position on eligibility	16
II. Yutrepia Is Within The Scope Of Tyvaso DPI's Exclusivity	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt,</i> 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)
Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Arent v. Shalala, 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995)11
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,</i> 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
*Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Becerra, 108 F.4th 836, 840 (D.C. Cir. 2024)11
* <i>Jazz Pharm., Inc. v. Becerra, et al.,</i> Civ. A. No. 23-1819, ECF No. 104 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2024)11
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)
Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
<i>Trump v. Thompson,</i> 573 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,</i> 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)11
<i>Veloxis Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,</i> 109 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2015)
Wash. Ass'n for Television & Child. v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)7
Statutes
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii)
5 U.S.C. § 706
Regulations
21 C.F.R. § 10.45(f)

312.32	
312.64(b)	
314.108(a)	
320.31(d)(3)	

Other Authorities

54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989)	12
Merrian-Webster, Supersede Definition & Meaning, https://perma.cc/8FA3-4PE2	17
